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IN THE SUPREME (XIURT OF FTORIDA 
BEFDRE: A REFEREE 

THE E'LQFUDA BAR, 

Ccarrplainant , 
Supreme Court Case No.: 70,495 

v. 

TERENCE T. O'MALLEX, SR., 

Respondent. 

I. SUMMARY OF PIttxEmINGS: 

The undersigned was appointed as the referee 

above disciplinary action by order of this court d a h o v a h r  10, 

1987. The pleadings, notices, mtions, orders and transcripts, all of 

which are forwarded to the Court with this report, together with any and 

all other documnts heretofore filed with the Court, constitute the 

entire record in this case. 

The respondent was represented by Nicholas R. Friedman, f squire. 

The bar was represented by David M. Barnovitz, bar counsel. 

11. FINDINGS OF FACT AS 'ID EACH ITEM OF MIS~NDUCT OF WHICH THE 

After considering all of the pleadings and evidence before m, I 

find as follows: 

A. Respondent is and at all times mentioned, was, a member of The 

Florida Bar subject to the jurisdiction and disciplinary rules of the 

Supreme Court of Florida. (This allegation is recited at paragraph 1 of 

the bar's canplaint and admitted in respondent's response to requests for 

admissions. ) 

B. On January 13, 1984 respondent entered into a written escruw 

agremt. (This allegation is recited in paragraph 2 of the bar's 

canplaint and admitted by respondent in his response to requests for 
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to him for the specific purposes expressed in such escrow agreemmt, 

$57,500.00 in cash and the specific gold and silver items described in 

schedule A forming a part of the escrow agreement admitted as the bar's 

exhibit 1 in evidence. (This allegation is recited in paragraph 3 of 

the bar's complaint and admitted by respondent in his responses to 

requests for admissions.) 

D. On January 13, 1984, respundent placed the $57,500.00 in cash 

and the items of gold and silver enumerated in the escrow agreement in a 

safe deposit box maintained by him at NCNB National Bank of Florida. 

(This allegation is recited in paragraph 4 of the bar's complaint and 

admitted by respondent in his responses to requests for admissions.) 

E . On January 13, 1984, the same date respondent entered into the 

escruw a g r m t  (bar's exhibit 1 in evidence) , respondent entered the 

safe deposit box above referred to, remxed the $57,500.00 in cash 

therefram and, using such cash, purchased seven (7) cashier's checks. 

(This allegation is a portion of the allegation appearing at paragraph 5 

of the bar's camplaint and the portion of such allegation herein recited 

was &tted by respondent in paragraph 8 of his answer.) 

F. On or about January 13, 1984 respondent delivered the seven 

(7) cashier's checks to his client, Pioneer Bonding and Insurance 

Agency, Inc. (This allegation is a portion of the allegation appearing 

in paragraph 6 of the bar's complaint. Respondent admitted to this 

portion of the bar's allegation by paragraph 8 of his answer. The 

cashiers' checks were admitted in evidence as the bar's exhibit 2.) 

G. At a date subsequent to January 13, 1984, contrary to the 

express terms and provision of the escruw agreement (bar's exhibit 1 in 

evidence), respondent r m e d  all of the gold and silver items above 

referred to frcan the NCNB safe deposit box and thereafter did not keep 

such items in any safe deposit box anywhere. (This allegation appears 

at paragraph 7 of the bar's complaint and was admitted by respondent in 

paragraph 9 of his answer.) 

H. At the time respondentremved the $57,500.00 in cash frcan the 

NCNB safe deposit box and used such cash for the purchase of the 

and the items of gold and silver enmerated in the escrow agreement in a 

safe deposit box maintained by him at NCNB National Bank of Florida. 

(This allegation is recited in paragraph 4 of the bar's complaint and 

admitted by respondent in his responses to requests for admissions.) 

E . On January 13, 1984, the same date respondent entered into the 

escruw a g r m t  (bar's exhibit 1 in evidence), respondent entered the 
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vacated or negated. (This allegation appears at paragraph 8 of the 

bar's ccanplaint and was conceded by respondent to be probably true in 

his responses to requests for admissions. The bar established this 

allegation by reading respondent's unequivocal admission to the truth 

thereof appearing in his mom testimny before grievance camittee 

"17D1'.) 

I. At the time respondent rmwed the $57,500.00 in cash from the 

NCNB safe deposit box and used such cash for purchase of the cashiers' 

checks (bar's exhibit 2 in evidence), respondent knew that the 

appearance bond issued by American Druggist Insurance Ccsnpany had not 

been estreated. (This allegation appears at paragraph 9 of the bar's 

ccanplaint and was conceded to be probably true in respondent's responses 

to requests for admissions. The bar established the truth of such 

allegation by reading respondent's admission to the truth thereof 

appearing in his m m  testimony given to grievance camittee "17Dw.) 

J. At the time respondent raved the gold and silver items from 

the NCNB safe deposit box, respondent knew that American Druggist 

Insurance Capany had not been discharged as surety on the appearance 

bond it issued in the Kersten case above referred to and knew that such 

bond had not been vacated or negated. (This allegation appears at 

paragraph 10 of the bar's complaint and was conceded to be probably true 

in respondent's responses to requests for admissions. The bar 

established the truth of this allegation by reading into the record 

respondent's unqualified admission to the truth thereof appearing in 

m m  testimony given by him to grievance d t t e e  "17~".) 

K. At the time respondent r m e d  the gold and silver items from 

the NCNB safe deposit box, respondent knew that the appearance bond 

issued by American Druggist Insurance Capany had not been estreated. 

(This allegation appears at paragraph 11 of the bar's ccanplaint and was 

conceded to be probably true in respondent's responses to requests for 

admissions. The bar established this allegation by reading into the 

record respondent's unqualified admission to the truth 'thereof appearing 

in his m m  testimony given to grievance camnittee "17D".) 

I. At the time respondent ramred the $57,500.00 in cash from the 

NCNB safe deposit box and used such cash for purchase of the cashiers' 

checks (bar's exhibit 2 in evidence), respondent knew that the 

appearance bond issued by American Druggist Insurance Ccsnpany had not 

been estreated. (This allegation appears at paragraph 9 of the bar's 

canplaint and was conceded to be probably true in respondent's responses 

to requests for admissions. The bar established the truth of such 



allegation appears a t  paragraph 12 of the bar's canplaint and was 

conceded to be probably true by respondent in h is  responses t o  requests 

for admissions. The bar established the truth of such allegation by 

reading into the record respondent's unqualified admission to the t ruth 

thereof in m testimony given by respondent before grievance 

camnittee "17D".) 

M. In or  about September, 1985 respondent was furnished with a 

cert if ied copy of an order discharging American Druggist Insurance 

Company as  surety in the Kersten case hereinabove referred to. (This 

allegation appears a t  paragraph 13 of the bar 's  canplaint and was 

admitted by respondent in h is  responses to requests for admissions.) 

N. In o r  about September, 1985, af ter  respondent knew that  

m r i c a n  Druggist Insurance Cchnpany had been discharged as  surety in the 

Kersten case, demand was made upon respondent that  he forthwith return 

t o  Sam D. Pendino, Esquire the $57,500.00 in cash and the items of 

si lver and gold specified in the January 13, 1984 escrow agreement 

(bar's exhibit 1 in evidence). (This allegation appears a t  paragraph 14 

of the bar's canplaint and was admitted by respondent in h is  responses 

to requests for admissions. ) 

0. The said Sam D. Pendino, Esquire thereafter made numerous 

d d s  upon respondent that  he deliver to him the $57,500 .OO in cash 

and items of gold and s i lver  specified in the January 13, 1984 escrow 

agreement (bar's exhibit 1 in evidence) . (This allegation appears a t  

paragraph 15 of the bar's canplaint and was admitted by respondent in 

h is  responses to requests for admission.) 

P. Respondent failed and refused t o  account for and deliver the 

$57,500.00 in cash and items of gold and si lver specified in the January 

13, 1984 escrow agreement (bar's exhibit 1 in evidence) or  any of such 

cash or  gold and si lver items to  the said Sam D. Pendino necessitating 

the institution of a l i t igation m e n c e d  in the Circuit Court of the 

Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida entitled 

Sam D. Pendino, plaintiff  v. Terence T. O'Malley, Sr., e t  a l ,  

defendants. case number 85-23606CL. (This allmation amears a t  
camnittee "17D".) 

M. In or  about September, 1985 respondent was furnished with a 

cert if ied copy of an order discharging American Druggist Insurance 

Company as  surety in the Kersten case hereinabove referred to. (This 

allegation appears a t  paragraph 13 of the bar's canplaint and was 

admitted by respondent in h is  responses to requests for admissions.) 

N. In o r  about September, 1985, af ter  respondent knew that  



for and deliver the cash and gold and silver items and insisted upon the 

institution of the subject litigation.) 

Q. In the litigation hereinabove referred to, respondent was 

deposed on Novaher 26, 1985 and testified under oath as follm: 

Q. Where is the collateral now? 
A. The collateral is in my possession. 

Q. It is being held where? 
A. In my possession. 

Q. Did you r m e  any of the cash or the gold and silver 
frm the box? 

A. Only when I closed out the account of the safety deposit 
box. 

Q. Have you turned over cash - Have you given us possession 
of any of the cash, or gold or silver? 

A. I believe I have already anmered that question. 

Q. How about answering it one more t k ?  
A. Collateral is in my possession. 

Q. Are you -- In terms of the location of the collateral, is 
anybody else, other than yourself, in possession of the collateral? 

A. No. It's inmy care, custody and control. 

Q. You said you closed your safety deposit box with NCNB 
bank. Do you ramsithr when that was? 

A. No. 

Q. Prior to that time, did you ever remve any of the 
collateral frm the safety deposit box? 

A. No. Onlybriefly. 

Q. What collateral - Which part of the collateral? 
A. I took a gold bar, a kruggerand, and a medallion - No, 

and a silver bar to a local -- I took one of each kind of metal over to 
a local coin dealer to ask if they were real because I didn't know, and 
I returned than. 

Q. You put it back in the safety deposit box? 
A. Absolutely. 

Q. Did you ever r m e  anything fran the safety deposit box? 
A. No. Well, nothing that relates to this law suit. There 

__ were other documents in that safety deposit box. 

Q. Have you ever turned over any of the collateral to Mr. 
Aubuchon? 

A. No. 

Q. Excuse me? 
A. No. 

Q. And you are saying that you never turned it over to 
anybcdy? You have kept it yourself? 

A. I think I have already anmered that question. 

Q. I am correct? 
A. Pardon me? 
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A. In my possession. 

Q. Did you r m e  any of the cash or the gold and silver 
frm the box? 

A. Only when I closed out the account of the safety deposit 
box. 

Q. Have you turned over cash - Have you given us possession 
of any of the cash, or gold or silver? 

A. I believe I have already anmered that question. 

Q. How about answering it one more t k ?  
A. Collateral is in my possession. 



(This allegation appears at paragraph 17 of the bar's canplaint and 

was admitted by respondent in his responses to requests for admissions. 

In addition, the entire transcript of respondent's Novesnber 26, 1985 

deposition was received in evidence.) 

R. In the same action as above referred to respondent was deposed 

and testified under oath on March 31, 1986 as follows: 

Q. Alright. In your deposition of Novesnber 26th, you told 
me that the cash had never been out of your care, custody up until that 
point in time. That was a lie in that deposition? 

A. I think I said care, custody or control and in an effort 
to protect my client, who had told me that when he finally was forced to 
return it by getting a copy, he would return it back to me, and in order 
not to be the last link in the chain of criminal prosecution of my 
client, Mr. Aubuchon, I considered that his cxnnent. to me to return it 
when required left it within my control, even though it was not 
physically in my custody. 

Q. In your deposition of November 16th, I asked you if you 
had ever changed the form of any of the collateral and you said no. 
That was incorrect as well? 

A. Ever change the form? 

Q. Yes, cash checks for one? 
A. Cash the cashier checks. I guess I was incorrect 

technically. 

(This allegation appears at paragraph 18 of the bar's complaint and 

was admitted by respondent in his responses to requests for admissions.) 

11. -ATIONS AS TO WHETHER OR NCrr THE RESPONDENT SHOULD BE FOUND 

GUILTY: 

I make the following recamadations with respect to the violations 

charged by the bar: 

A. By removing the cash, gold and silver frm the safe deposit 

box contrary to the express provisions of the January 13, 1984 escrow 

agrement and by applying the cash to a purpose other than that for 

which such cash was entrusted to him and by failing and refusing to 

account for and deliver over the money and other property entrusted to 

him upon demand after American Druggist Insurance Ccnnpany had been 

discharged as surety in the Kersten case, respondent violated Fla. Bar 

Integr. Rule, article XI, Rule 11.02 (4) which provides that money or 

other property entrusted to an attorney for a specific purpose is held 

and testified under oath on March 31, 1986 as follows: 

Q. Alright. In your deposition of Novesnber 26th, you told 
me that the cash had never been out of your care, custody up until that 
point in time. That was a lie in that deposition? 

A. I think I said care, custody or control and in an effort 
to protect my client, who had told me that when he finally was forced to 
return it by getting a copy, he would return it back to me, and in order 
not to be the last link in the chain of criminal prosecution of my 
client, Mr. Aubuchon, I considered that his cxnnent. to me to return it 
when required left it within my control, even though it was not 
physically in my custody. 

Q. In your deposition of November 16th, I asked you if you 



B. By test i fying under oath that a s  of Noveinber 26, 1985 the 

col la tera l  entrusted to him pursuant to the tern and provisions of the 

January 13, 1984 escrm agreement was then i n  h i s  possession when in 

fac t  it was not, and by test i fying t h a t  he had never turned over any of 

the col la tera l  t o  Mr. Aubuchon when i n  f a c t  he had diverted the 

$57,500.00 i n  cash entrusted to him to M r .  Aubuchon, respondent 

t e s t i f i ed  falsely under oath and thereby violated Fla. Bar Integr. Rule, 

article X I ,  Rule 11.02 (3) (a) which provides t h a t  the camnission by a 

lawyer of any a c t  contrary to honesty, justice o r  good morals, whether 

the a c t  is c d t t e d  i n  the course of h i s  relat ions as  an attorney o r  

otherwise, constitutes a cause for  discipline and respondent thereby 

a lso  violated Disciplinary Rules 1-102 (A) (3) , 1-102 (A) (4)  and 

1-102 (A) (6) of the Code of Professional Responsibility which provide 

t h a t  a lawyer sha l l  not engage i n  i l l e g a l  conduct involving moral 

turpitude, tha t  he sha l l  not engage i n  conduct involving dishonesty, 

fraud, deceit  o r  misrepresentation and t h a t  he sha l l  not engage in any 

other conduct tha t  adversely ref lec ts  on h i s  f i tness  to practice law. 

111. -TIONS AS TQ DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TQ BE APPLIED: 

I recormbend t h a t  a s  discipl ine fo r  the violations hereinabove 

e n w r a t e d  respondent be 

S E E  A T T A C H E D  

IV. PFzmmL H I r n R Y :  

Respondent was admitted to The Florida Bar on September 19, 1981 

t e s t i f i ed  falsely under oath and thereby violated Fla. Bar Integr. Rule, 

article X I ,  Rule 11.02 (3) (a) which provides t h a t  the camnission by a 

lawyer of any a c t  contrary to honesty, justice o r  good morals, whether 

the a c t  is c d t t e d  i n  the course of h i s  relat ions as  an attorney o r  

otherwise, constitutes a cause for  discipline and respondent thereby 

a lso  violated Disciplinary Rules 1-102 (A) (3) , 1-102 (A) (4)  and 

1-102 (A) (6) of the Code of Professional Responsibility which provide 



V. STATl3YENT AS TO PAST DISCIPLINE: 

Respondent received a pr iva te  reprimand f o r  a con f l i c t  v io la t ion  in 

The Florida Bar Case No. 82-03,378. 

. STA- OF CDSTS OF THE PROCEEDING AND -ATIONS: 

The costs of these proceedings were as follcrws: 

Administrative Costs: 

Cowrt Reporter Costs: 

Grievance -t& U v e l  ----------------- 448.25 
Referee U v e l  ............................ 688.30 

Witness Fees (Sam D. Pendino) -------------- 204.64 

I recarmend that such costs be taxed against the respondent. 

FENDERED this Jg day of  A p r i l  , 1988 a t  Miami, FL. 

Referee 

I HEREBY CEKI'IFY that a true copy of the foregoing repor t  of  
re fe ree  was sent to Nicholas R. Friedman, at torney f o r  respondent, Su i t e  
1700, New World Tower, 100 N o r t h  Biscayne Boulevard, Miami, FL 33132, 
and to David M. Barnwitz ,  Assistant Sta f f  Counsel, The Florida Bar, 
Cypress Financial  Center, 5900 N o r t h  Andrews Avenue, Su i te  835, F t .  

33309 by regular mail on this a' day of 
, 1988. 

Referee 

Administrative Costs: 

Cowrt Bmrter Costs: 

Witness Fees (Sam D. Pendino) -------------- 204.64 



111. RECOMMENDATIONS 

I n  d e t e r m i n i n g  t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  s a n c t i o n ( s ) ,  a  r e f e r e e  

m u s t  c o n s i d e r  a n d  w e i g h  (1) t h e  d u t y  v i o l a t e d ,  ( 2 )  t h e  

l a w y e r ' s  m e n t a l  s t a t e ,  ( 3 )  t h e  a c t u a l  o r  p o t e n t i a l  i n j u r y  

c a u s e d  b y  t h e  l a w y e r ' s  m i s c o n d u c t ,  a n d  ( 4 )  t h e  e x i s t e n c e  o f  

a g g r a v a t i n g  o r  m i t i g a t i n g  c i r c u m s t a n c e s .  

I n  t h i s  c a s e ,  t h e  d u t i e s  v i o l a t e d  a r e  f u n d a m e n t a l .  

T h e r e  a r e  p e r h a p s  n o  m o r e  i m p o r t a n t  r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  o f  a  

l a w y e r  t h a n  t o  p r e s e r v e  p r o p e r t y  e n t r u s t e d  t o  h i m  o r  h e r  a n d  

t o  t e s t i f y  h o n e s t l y  a n d  f o r t h r i g h t l y  i n  l i t i g a t i o n  

p r o c e e d i n g s .  

I am c o n v i n c e d ,  h o w e v e r ,  t h a t  t h e  x e s p o n d e n t  d i d  n o t  a c t  

w i t h  b a d  i n t e n t  o r  t o  d i r e c t l y  b e n e f i t  h i m s e l f .  R e s p o n d e n t  

t u r n e d  t h e  e s c r o w  c a s h  a n d  p r e c i o u s  metals  o v e r  t o  t h e  s u r e t y  

company  b e c a u s e  h e  m i s t a k e n l y  b e l i e v e d  i t  was  p a r t  o f  some  

o r a l  a g r e e m e n t  b e t w e e n  t h e  p a r t i e s  a n d  b e c a u s e  h e  t h o u g h t  i t  

may h a v e  b e e n  r e q u i r e d  b y  l a w ,  d e s p i t e  t h e  c l e a r  l a n g u a g e  o f  

t h e  e s c r o w  c o n t r a c t .  R e s p o n d e n t ' s  t e s t i m o n y  i n  d e p o s i t i o n  

was  a n  a t t e m p t  b y  h i m  t o  p r o t e c t  a  c l i e n t  o r  f o r r n e r  c l i e n t .  

I i i s  a n s w e r s  were i n t e n d e d  t o  be e v a s i v e  o r  n a r r o w ,  b u t  t h e y  

w e r e  i n  f a c t  m i s l e a d i n g  a n d  f a l s e .  R e s p o n d e n t  d i d  n o t  

b e n e f i t  f i n a n c i a l l y  f r o m  h i s  a c t i o n s ,  a n d  h i s  m o t i v e s  w e r e  

n o t  d i s h o n e s t  o r  s e l f i s h .  

T h e r e  a r e  m i t i g a t i n g  c i r c u m s t a n c e s  r e g a r d i n g  

R e s p o n d e n t ' s  c o n d u c t  a s  w e l l .  T h e r e  was r s e n t i o n  a t  t r i a l  

t h a t  ~ e s p o n d e n t  was  e x p e r i e n c i n g  m a r i t a l  d i f f i c u l t i e s  a t  t h e  

t i n e ,  a n d  h a d  a  s e r i o u s  a l c o h o l  p r o h l e m .  A l t h o u g h  i t  was  

a f t e r  l i t i g a t i o n  w a s  b r o u g h t  a g a i n s t  h i m ,  R e s p o n d e n t  

e v e n t u a l l y  p a i d  n e a r l y  s e v e n t y  t h o u s a , n d  d o l l a r s  a s  
a g g r a v a t i n g  o r  m i t i g a t i n g  c i r c u m s t a n c e s .  

I n  t h i s  c a s e ,  t h e  d u t i e s  v i o l a t e d  a r e  f u n d a m e n t a l .  

T h e r e  a r e  p e r h a p s  n o  m o r e  i m p o r t a n t  r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  o f  a  

l a w y e r  t h a n  t o  p r e s e r v e  p r o p e r t y  e n t r u s t e d  t o  h i m  o r  h e r  a n d  

t o  t e s t i f y  h o n e s t l y  a n d  f o r t h r i g h t l y  i n  l i t i g a t i o n  

p r o c e e d i n g s .  



h e a r i n g  t h a t  R e s p o n d e n t  h a s  a  goocl r e p u t a t i o n  f o r  h o n e s t y .  

A d d i t i o n a l l y ,  t h e  R e s p o n d e n t  h a s  shown r e m o r s e  a s  w e 1 1  a s  

r e c o g n i t i o n  o f  t h e  w r o n g f u l n e s s  o f  h i s  b e h a v i o r .  

The o n l y  e v i d e n c e  o f  a n y  i n j u r y  c a u s e d  by  ~ e s p o n d e n t ' s  

m i s c o n d u c t  c o n s i s t e d  o f  Sam ~ e n d i n o ' s  t e s t i m o n y  a b o u t  h i s  

a n x i e t y  o v e r  t h e  i n a b i l i t y  t o  g a i n  r e t u r n  o f  t h e  c o l l a t e r a l ,  

and h i s  f e a r  t h a t  t h e  c l i e n t  would h o l d  P e n d i n o  r e s p o n s i b l e  

r a t h e r  t h a n  R e s p o n d e n t .  No e v i d e n c e  was p r e s e n t e d  o f  a c t u a l  

f i n a n c i a l  l o s s  t o  a n y o n e .  N o n e t h e l e s s ,  I am m i n d f u l  o f  t h e  

g r e a t  p o t e n t i a l  f o r  s e r i o u s  i n j u r y  t o  t h e  p u b l i c  f r o m  t h e s e  

t y p e s  o f  v i o l a t i o n s .  

Recommendat ions  f o u n d  i n  ~ l o r i d a ' s  S t a n d a r d s  f o r  

I m p o s i n g  Lawyer S a n c t i o n s  a r e  a l s o  i n f l u e n t i a l  i n  r e a c h i n g  a n  

a p p r o p r i a t e  r e c o m m e n d a t i o n .  s e v e r a l  s t a n d a r d s  seem 

a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  f a c t u a l  s i t u a t i o n  p r e s e n t e d  h e r e .  s t a n d a r d  

4 . 1 2  s t a t e s  t h a t  s u s p e n s i o n  i s  p r o p e r  when a  l a w y e r  knows o r  

s h o u l d  know t h a t  h e  i s  d e a l i n g  i m p r o p e r l y  w i t h  c l i e n t  

p r o p e r t y  a n d  c a u s e s  i n j u r y  o r  p o t e n t i a l  i n j u r y  t o  a  c l i e n t .  

S t a n d a r d  4 .62  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  s u s p e n s i o n  i s  a p p r o p r i a t e  when a  

l a w y e r  k n o w i n g l y  d e c e i v e s  a  c l i e n t  a n d  c a u s e s  i n j u r y  o r  

p o t e n t i a l  i n j u r y .  S t a n d a r d  5 . 1 3  p r o v i d e s  f o r  a  p u b l i c  

r e p r i m a n d  when a  l a w y e r  k n o w i n g l y  e n g a g e s  i n  c o n d u c t  t h a t  

i n v o l v e s  d i s h o n e s t y ,  f r a u d ,  d e c e i t ,  o r  m i s r e p r e s e n t a t i o n  a n d  

t h a t  a d v e r s e l y  r e f l e c t s  on h i s  a b i l i t y  t o  p r a c t i c e  l a w .  

F i n a l l y ,  S t a n d a r d  6 . 1 3  c a l l s  f o r  s u s p e n s i o n  when a n  a t t o r n e y  

knows t h a t  f a l s e  s t a t e r c e n t s  o r  d o c u m e n t s  a r e  b e i n g  s u b m i t t e d  

t o  t h e  c o u r t  o r  t h a t  m a t e r i a l  i n f o r m a t i o n  i s  i m p r o p e r l y  b e i n g  

w i t h h e l d ,  a n d  t a k e s  n o  r e m e d i a l  a c t i o n .  

Eased  on t h e  f o r e g o i n g  c o n s i d e r a t i o n s ,  a n d  on s i m i l a r  

m i s c o n d u c t  c o n s i s t e d  o f  Sam ~ e n d i n o ' s  t e s t  ilnony a b o u t  h i s  

a n x i e t y  o v e r  t h e  i n a b i l i t y  t o  g a i n  r e t u r n  o f  t h e  c o l l a t e r a l ,  

and h i s  f e a r  t h a t  t h e  c l i e n t  would h o l d  P e n d i n o  r e s p o n s i b l e  

r a t h e r  t h a n  R e s p o n d e n t .  No e v i d e n c e  was p r e s e n t e d  o f  a c t u a l  

f i n a n c i a l  l o s s  t o  a n y o n e .  N o n e t h e l e s s ,  I am m i n d f u l  o f  t h e  

g r e a t  p o t e n t i a l  f o r  s e r i o u s  i n j u r y  t o  t h e  p u b l i c  f r o m  t h e s e  

t y p e s  o f  v i o l a t i o n s .  



That Respondent be p laced on two y e a r s  p roba t i on  under 

t h e  s u p e r v i s i o n  of a  member of The F l o r i d a  Ear ,  and t h a t  a s  

c o n d i t i o n s  of p roba t i on ,  t h e  Respondent: 

1. be suspended from t h e  p r a c t i c e  of law f o r  n i n e t y  ( 9 0 )  

days 1 

2 .  s u c c e s s f u l l y  complete an e t h i c s  cou r se  t augh t  a t  an 

ABA approved law schoo l ,  

3 .  t a k e  and pas s  t h e  e t h i c s  p o r t i o n  of  The F l o r i d a  Bar 

exam, 

4 .  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  and s u c c e s s f u l l y  complete an a l c o h o l  

r e h a b i l i t a t i o n  program. such a s  Alcohol ics  Anonymous o r  

F l o r i d a  Lawyers Ass i s t ance ,  I n c . ,  and 

5 .  pay t h e  c o s t s  of t h i s  d i s c i p l i n a r y  proceeding.  

2 .  s u c c e s s f u l l y  complete an e t h i c s  cou r se  t augh t  a t  an 

ABA approved law schoo l ,  

3 .  t a k e  and pas s  t h e  e t h i c s  p o r t i o n  of  The F l o r i d a  Bar 

exam, 




